ORDINANCE #523

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING THAT FUND # 300 SKATE PARK WILL TRANSFER TO #001 GENERAL FUND THE AMOUNT OF \$1.25 AND FUND #300 SKATE PARK WILL BE CLOSED.

WHEREAS: The Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington has notice of time and place, and in its regular session this 17th day of November 2014; and

WHEREAS: The Skate Park Fund was created for the improvements of the Town Park Skate Area; and

WHEREAS: The Skate Park project has been completed through the Parks Foundation Grants and the Town Park is funded through the General Fund using BARS accounting; and

WHEREAS: The Skate Park Fund was not used in the budget year 2014; and

WHEREAS: The amount of \$ 1.25 is necessary to transfer to the General Fund # 001 in so that the Skate Park Fund # 300can be closed; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, as follows:

Section 1 Transfer: Fund #300 will transfer the entire balance of \$1.25 to Fund # 001 General Fund

<u>Section 2 Closure:</u> Fund # 300 will be fully closed and no longer part of the budgetary process.

<u>Section 3 Severability:</u> If any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause, or phrase of the is Ordinance is declared unconstitutional or invalid for any reason by a court of competent jurisdiction, or its application to any person or circumstances is held invalid, the remaining portion of this Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect, and the application of the provision to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected.

<u>Section 4 Effective Date:</u> This ordinance or summary thereof consisting of the title shall be published in the official newspaper of the town and shall be in full force five days after publication.

Town of Yacolt Summary of Ordinance # 523

The Town Council of Yacolt, Washington adopted Ordinance # 522 at its regularly scheduled Town Council meeting held on November 17, 2014. The content of the Ordinance is summarized in its title as follows.

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING THAT FUND # 300 SKATE PARK FUND WILL TRANSFER TO #001 GENERAL FUND THE AMOUNT OF \$1.25 AND FUND #300 SKATE PARK WILL BE CLOSED.

A copy of the full text of the Ordinance will be mailed upon request to the undersigned at the Town of Yacolt Town Hall, P.O. Box 160, Yacolt, WA 98675: (360) 686-3922.

Published this 26nd day of November, 2014 Cindy Marbut, Town Clerk/Treasurer

PASSED by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, at a regular meeting thereof this 17th day of November, 2014.

TOWN OF YACOLT

Jeff Carothers, Mayor

Attest:

Cindy Marbut, Town Clerk/Treasurer

Approved as to Form:

David W. Ridenour, Town Attorney

Ayes:

Harrock, Urias, Karl, Myers

Nays:

Absent

Abstain:

Berhardt

Published:

11-26-14

Effective:

12-01-14